Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Hyfusin Group Holdings Limited 凱富善集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8512)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Hyfusin Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held on Tuesday, 23 April 2024 at 3:00 p.m. at Suite 3318, 33/F, Jardine House, 1 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong to consider and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution as special resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- the sale and repurchase agreement dated 20 February 2024 (the "Share Buy-back Agreement") entered into between Vibes Enterprises Company Limited (the "Vendor") and the Company in relation to the proposed buy-back (the "Share Buy-back") of 181,500,000 ordinary shares of par value HK\$0.01 each (the "Buy-back Shares") in the issued share capital of the Company by the Company from the Vendor at the proposed total consideration of HK\$30,000,000 (a copy of which is marked "A" and produced to the meeting and signed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose) be and is hereby approved;
- (b) the Share Buy-back and the transactions contemplated under the Share Buy-back Agreement be and are hereby approved; and

(c) the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the implementation of and giving effect to the Share Buy-back Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including but not limited to the cancellation of the Buy-back Shares)."

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Board **Hyfusin Group Holdings Limited**Wong Wai Chit
Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 April 2024

- 1. A member of the Company (a "Shareholder") entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or, if such Shareholder is a holder of more than one share, more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a Shareholder.
- 2. To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority must be deposited with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F, Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM (i.e. before 3:00 p.m. on Sunday, 21 April 2024) or any adjournment thereof and in default thereof the form of proxy shall not be treated as valid. No instrument appointing a proxy shall be valid after the expiry of 12 months from the date of its execution.
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 18 April 2024 to Tuesday, 23 April 2024, both days inclusive, in order to determine the eligibility of shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM, during which period no share transfers will be registered. To be eligible to attend the above meeting, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F, Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on 17 April 2024.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Wong Wai Chit Mr. Wong Man Chit

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Chan Cheong Tat

Mr. Ho Chi Wai

Mr. Chu Kin Wang, Peleus

The Directors jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable inquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement, the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited's website at www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and will also be published on the Company's website at www.hyfusingroup.com.